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(x) village allowance for women teachers working in rural or backward areas; and

(xi) Provision of condensed educational courses for adult women for securing more women teachers.

(c) and (d). Yes, Sir.

(e) and (f). The recommendations of the Conference of the Chairmen and Secretaries of State Councils for Women’s Education are under consideration.

Shri Basumatari: I have read the statement. May 1 know whether these women teachers are given any privileges in the tribal areas and if so whether any extra allotment hag been made to induce women to take to teaching in tribal areas?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
Each State Government is giving certain inducements. In addition to that, the difficulty in getting women teachers specially in the tribal areas and other backwarg areas is housing for the women teachers.
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Mr. Speaker: What is the number that is required?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran: I have not got the number of women teachers. 1 have got only the percentage of women teacher: to the number of men teachers.

Shri Jaipal Singh: In the reply we were told that every State Government was giving inducement to attract women teachers to rural and tribal areas. May I know what inducements are offered in the States of Assam or Bihar?

Shrimati Soundaram Ramachandran:
About which State does he want to know?

Shri Jalpal Singh: Assam and Bihar.
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The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali): There are a number of inducements which have been included in the scheme and for which special grants are given to the State Governments. They are: provision of quarters for women teachers. condensed courses for adult women, stipends to women teachers, village allowances for women teachers, continuation classes etc. The idea is to attract a larger number of women into the teaching profession. Al] kinds of facilities are given to the State Governments, and special allocations are made for this purpose. There is no special allocation for tribal women as such, but I am sure these would be equally good for the tribal women teachers also.

Manufacture of Marine Diesel Engines

+
( Shri Bishanchander seth:
) Shri Warlor:
*221. | Shri Vasudevan Nair:
 Shri M. N. Swamy:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether an Expert Cominittee has been appointed by Government for implementation of the project for the manufacture of Marine Diese] Engines;

(L) if so, what are their main suggestions and views; and

(c) how far their views have been accepted and rejected by Government?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Defence (Shri D. R. Chavan): (a)
The proposal for the setting up of a Marine Diesel Engine Factory was discussed inter-departmentally by the Ministries concerned. and it wag decideq that the project be transferred to the Defence Ministry for implementation. The Project is now being progressed by the Defence Production Organisation for manufacture.

The technjcal experts of the Defence Ministry are actively engaged in the implementation. There is no need now for a formal technical committee.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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Shri Raghuramaiah: There is no committee. We have our own experis of the Defence Ministry.

oY famreix ¥ ;W = i
wsa & A et F O

Y TRTROAT ;. W "
ag " TG g g foem ¥
Gaag % Faw feg 7 40 AT St
€ WYX W17 g q %83 (Interruptions)
TEERTA Y ?

Shrimati Vimla Devi: Ask them 1o learn English before they cpeak in Hindi.

Shri Raghuramalah: I was stating, Sir, that there is no formal committee as such. We have technical experis in our own Ministry who are now examijning the matter.
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(Interruptions)
(No answer was given).

Production of Cement for Blast
Furnace Slag

+

{ Shri B. K. Das:

J Shri S. C. Samanta:

\ Shri Subodh Hansda:
| Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) to what extent the blast furnace slag from the steel plants has been

*222.

AUGUST 13, 1962

Oral Answers 1364

utilised for the production of cement;
and

(b) whether any scheme has been taken in hand for the wuse of the entire quantity of slag for the purpose?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
(a) and (b). Blast furnace slag has not so far been utilised for the production of cement but schemes for doing so are under consideration.

Shri B. K. Das: In view of the fact that limestone which is an ingredient for manufacturing cement is in short supply, may I know what other materials are being considered in this respect?

Shri C. Subramaniam: To the extent blast furnace slag is utilised, the use of limestone will be avoided. That is why we are processing the utilisation of slag to the extent possible.

Shri S, C. Samanta: May I know whether the Government has finally settled that a cement factory will be established and this material will be utilised?

Shri C. Subramaniam: Yes, Sir.

Shri Subodh Hansda: The hon.
Minister stated that the scheme for manufacturing cement out of slag is under consideration of the Government. May I know whether any assessment has been made as to what percentage of cement can be manufactured by the use of slag?

Shri C. Subramaniam: If the hon.
Member wants to know what percentage of this could be used in the manufacture of cement, 1 would say that 50 per cent slag and 50 per cent ordinary cement could be mixed.

Burmah-Shell and ESSO Refineries
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( Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
o228 J Shri Yallamanda Reddy:
") Shri P. C. Borooah:

_ Shri Yashpal Singh:

